CONSERVATION

CO301

Conservation and Land Management Act 1984

Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations 2018

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations* 2018.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) regulations 4 to 6 on the day on which the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 section 278 comes into operation;
- (c) the rest of the regulations on the day after gazettal day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Conservation and Land Management Regulations* 2002.

4. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4(3)(b) delete "*Wildlife Conservation Act 1950*; or" and insert:

Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016; or

5. Regulation 85 amended

In regulation 85(2)(a) delete "Wildlife Conservation Act 1950" and insert:

Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016

6. Regulation 86 amended

In regulation 86(1)(a)(ii) delete "*Wildlife Conservation Act 1950*" and insert:

Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016

7. Schedule 3 amended

- (1) In Schedule 3 Form 1:
 - (a) delete "(www.slp.wa.gov.au)." and insert:

(www.legislation.wa.gov.au).

(b) delete "Department of Parks and Wildlife" and insert:

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions

(c) delete "Department of Parks and Wildlife")" and insert:

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions')

(d) delete:

In person	At any Commonwealth Bank
-----------	--------------------------

and insert:

In person	Pay the cashier at any office of the Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions, or pay over the telephone by credit card by calling the general telephone number of any office of the Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and
	Biodiversity, Conservation and
	Attractions.

(2) In Schedule 3 Form 2 delete "Department of Environment and Conservation" and insert:

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions

(3) In Schedule 3 Form 3 delete "DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND WILDLIFE" and insert:

DEPARTMENT OF BIODIVERSITY, CONSERVATION AND ATTRACTIONS